

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
AND THE UNITED SYNAGOGUE OF
CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN B. FEIRSON
MICAH BROWN
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3300
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Lower Court’s Rigid Application Of The Ministerial Exception Threatens The First Amendment Rights Of Jewish Organizations . . . 4

II. The First Amendment And This Court’s Precedents Require A Qualitative Application Of The Ministerial Exception 10

CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Grusgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (E.D. Wis. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012). <i>passim</i>	
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	8
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) .	13
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 1159 (Ct. App. 2019)	13

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	5
Mark Oppenheimer, <i>Religious Divorce Dispute Leads to Secular Protest</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 3, 2011), https://www.nytimes.com/2011/01/04/us/ 04divorce.html	9
ORA, https://www.getora.org	9
